

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ERNEST F. HEFFNER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD J. MURPHY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
JEFFREY T. ROWES*
RENÉE D. FLAHERTY
ROBERT E. JOHNSON
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
jrowes@ij.org

POST & SCHELL, P.C.
JAMES J. KUTZ
JASON G. BENION
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 731-1970
jkutz@postschell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. The Question Presented Was Squarely Addressed Below.....	3
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Deci- sions Of This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals	7
III. The Decision Below Exposes A Funda- mental Contradiction Within Rational- Basis Review, As Well As Uncertainty Over Its Proper Scope.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regulation</i> , 763 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Cntr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13
<i>Dias v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Murillo v. Bambrick</i> , 681 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	1, 8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	1, 8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Wegan v. Vill. of Lexington</i> , 309 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 1981)	9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	5
